

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3694 OF 1999

The Municipal Corporation Of The City Of ...Petitioner  
Pune

**Versus**

M/s. Ajay Construction Company Through Its ...Respondents  
Proprietor Mr. Bharat M. Kachare (since  
Deceased) And Ors

\*\*\*\*

Mr. R.S. Khadapkar for the Petitioner.  
None for Respondents.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Mr. Khadapkar appears for the Petitioner and submits that no response is being received from the Petitioner Corporation with respect to the application for bringing legal representatives of the deceased Respondent No.1 on record.
2. Mr. Khadapkar submits that since the Respondents No. 2 to 5 are the heirs of the deceased Respondent No.1, this Court may permit deletion of the Respondent No.1 so that the petition can be proceed.
3. Leave is granted to delete the Respondent No.1. Amendment be carried out within a period of 2 weeks.
4. Let the amended petition be served and appropriate affidavit

of service be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. List on **23<sup>rd</sup> April 2026.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**